



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 868/2024**

MR ANIRUDH SINGH & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nikita Anand & Mr.
Zuber Ali, Advs.

versus

VIVO MOBILE INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Avijit Kumar & Ms.
Alka Bisht, Advs. (through
VC)
(M- 8193930933)

CORAM:
SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

% **ORDER**
03.02.2025

List the matter for the purpose fixed on the date already
fixed i.e. **06.03.2025**.

**IA No. 2830/2025 (By defendant u/s 151 CPC seeking
exemption from filing certified English translations)**

Issue notice. Accepted.

The application is allowed, as the plaintiff has no objection.

**IA No. 2927/2025 (By defendant u/o 8 Rule 1 r/w Section 151
CPC amended by CCA seeking condonation of the delay in
filing the written statement)**

Issue notice. Accepted.



The counsel for the plaintiff is insisting for costs.

The written statement has been filed on 118th day. That is a considerable delay. Accordingly the application is allowed, subject of costs of Rs. 15,000/- to be cleared before the next hearing. Failing which, the written statement shall be taken off the record automatically.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 3, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)